
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership Agenda
Monday, 18 July 2016 at 10.00 am - Council Chamber, Aquila House
For further information, please contact Jenny Ling tel: 01424 451844 or email: 
jling@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence (Chair)
2.  Notification of Urgent Items
3.  Declarations of Interest
4.  Minutes and Matters Arising (Chair) 1 - 4

a) Minutes from the last LSP meeting on 25th April 2016 to approve
b) Matters arising 

For Discussion
5.  White Rock Area Development - Monica Adams-Acton, HBC (10 

mins)
Discussion (10 mins) 

6.  University of Brighton Update - Simon Hubbard, HBC (10 mins) 5 - 32
Discussion (10 mins) 

BREAK (10 mins)
7.  Hastings and St Leonards Street Scene - Rob Woods, TCM and Jim 

Norris, H&SL Tourism Association (10 mins)
8.  Presentation from Seaview - Anne Whelan, Seaview Project (10 

mins)
9.  Partnerships Initiative - Street Life 'Street Drinking and Rough 

Sleeping' - John Whittington, HBC and Rosie Ross, Sussex Police 
(10 mins)

33 - 48

- Topline results of survey on anti-social behaviour in the town 

Discussion (15 mins)
10.  Community Cohesion Activities Following Referendum Result - Cllr 

Chowney/Simon Hubbard, HBC
For Information

11.  Seawater Bathing Quality Update 49 - 50
12.  Anti-Poverty Update - to follow
13.  Executive Delivery Group Notes: 22 June 2016 - to follow
14.  East Sussex Strategic Partnership Notes: 9 May 2016 51 - 54
15.  Urgent Items
16.  Next Meeting Date: 17 October 2016

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership
Minutes 25 April 2016

Present:
Statutory Sector
Alan Blackwell Sea Change Sussex
Cllr Peter Chowney Hastings Borough Council
Paul Frost University of Brighton
Clive Galbraith Chamber of Commerce
Simon Hubbard Hastings Borough Council
Jenny Jones Hastings Academy
Paul Phelps Sussex Police
Mike Thompson Amicus Horizon
Richard Watson Hastings and Rother CCG

Community and Voluntary Sectors
Lawrence Bell Hastings Community Network
Ron Bennett Big Local
Paul Barnett Hastings Community Network
Marie Casey Hastings Community Network
Tania Charman Big Local
Steve Manwaring Hastings Community Network
Marc Turczanski Hastings Community Network

Business Sector
Andrew Knight Chamber of Commerce
Sean Dennis Let’s Do Business

In Attendance
Monica Adams-Acton Hastings Borough Council
Shabana Bayjou Hastings Borough Council
Simon Opie White Rock and Pier Trust
Andrew Palmer Hastings Borough Council
Martina Pickin Public Health
Cllr Kim Forward Hastings Borough Council
John Whittington Hastings Borough Council

Apologies for absence were received from:
Cllr Nick Bennett East Sussex County Council
Cliff Slack Hastings Community Network
Bruce Campbell Job Centre Plus
Clive Cooke Sussex Coast College Hastings
Paul Evans ESFRS
Carole Dixon Education Futures Trust
Julie Eason Hastings Community Network

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



1  CLLR JOHN HODGES 

Clive Galbraith led a tribute to the late Cllr John Hodges who was an active member of the 
Board for a number of years before his election as the member of Old Hastings ward. 

2  HANDOVER OF CHAIR 

Marie Casey thanked officers and board members for all their support during her two year 
tenure; the chair now passes to Cllr Chowney representing  the statutory sector.
Thanks were extended to Marie for all her hard work and commitment to the board.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Simon Hubbard gave notification of his place on the board of governors of Sussex 
Coast College Hastings

4  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

The notes of the last Board meeting held on January 25th were agreed as an 
accurate record. 

Matters Arising: The Board noted the recent opening of the Source Park and 
extended their congratulations to all involved.

5  UNIVERSITY OF BRIGHTON UPDATE 

Cllr Chowney reported that a response to the Boa
[...]
anks for all the hard work in 
reopening such an iconic part of the town’s history by Simon and the wider Pier Trust. 
Overwhelming support from residents has been apparent.

7  PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS (PSPOS) 

John Whittington, the new Community Safety Manager at Hastings Borough Council gave a 
presentation to the Board on Public Space Protection Orders and how they can be 
implemented. 

The Board recognised the need for this legislation but expressed concerns that:

 Although the PSPOS are a useful tool and may help the tourism trade by improving 
the image of the town a blanket approach is not always appropriate and caution is 
needed when implementing this legislation

 PSPOs are not appropriate for tackling rough sleepers 
 A shift in Police responsibilities to other authorities is apparent and clear 

guidelines are required to ensure an adequate service to the community. A lot of 
work to establish these protocols will be necessary

 There is a risk of a disproportionate impact on the most vulnerable 

8  HASTINGS COMMUNITY NETWORK VIEW 

Mark Turczanski expressed concerns on behalf of the Community Network regarding the 
shift from engagement to enforcement by the Police service. No evidence is available to 
show that these schemes work and may just displace the problem to other areas of the 
town. 
Cllr Tania Charman voiced particular concern for the Ore Valley area in this respect.

9  STRENGTHENING PERSONAL RESILIENCE IN EAST SUSSEX 

Martina Pickin gave an update on the recently published public health report which this 
year focuses on personal resilience. 

10  EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER COMMUNITY RESILIENCE 
ENGAGEMENT WORK: LOCALITY 

Steve Manwaring also updated the Board on how East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) is 
implementing community resilience engagement initiatives to improve the lives of 
residents. 

11  HEALTHY HASTINGS AND ROTHER PROGRAMME - CONTRIBUTING TO 
COMMUNITY AND PERSONAL RESILIENCE 

Richard Watson gave a presentation on the key themes of the Hastings and Rother CCG 
programme.  This uses a variety of approaches to support the community, in particular the 
most vulnerable as well as a small grants programme funding 26 local projects to reduce 
health inequalities. 

Page 3



12  DISCUSSION 

The Board thanked the speakers for this information. They welcomed the work to embed 
resilience by all partners but expressed concerns regarding support for those with mental 
health issues, the continuing reductions in public sector resources and the community’s 
capacity to tackle statutory issues. 

The speakers gave assurance that additional work includes:
 Significant investment and partnership working to support the community
 A mental health post is in place for weekly session at the Seaview project
 The 'homeless links' audit tool has been used to assess and monitor our situation
 Additional GP sessions in Hastings and Eastbourne are being sought
 The early discharge from hospitals protocol is being explored for East Sussex
 The work of ESBT has helped to mitigated cuts using ring-fenced grants

Mike Thompson also reported that Amicus Horizon’s tenancy agreements are also being 
used to incentivise people to engage with services. The benefit reform hasn't negatively 
affected the arrears figures.

13  REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 

The Board noted the reports for information on Seawater Bathing Quality, 
Regeneration and Anti-Poverty.

14  EXECUTIVE DELIVERY GROUP NOTES: 14 MARCH 2016 

The minutes of the last EDG meeting were noted. 

15  EAST SUSSEX STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP NOTES: 2 MARCH 2016 

The minutes of the last ESSP were provided for information.

16  NEXT MEETING DATE: 18 JULY 2016, COUNCIL CHAMBER, AQUILA HOUSE 
 

17  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Tania Charman requested an update on the Ore Valley area in the next regeneration 
update. 

Page 4



 

 
Strategic Review 
University of Brighton in Hastings 
11 February 2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
keholders, we are now at 
the point where we can begin formulating a proposal for the University Centre and planning the 
accompanying consultation process. 

On 16 June our Academic Board will be asked to consider the academic activities of the proposed 
new University Centre. We will also be engaging consultants to carry out an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) on the initial proposal. The report of the Academic Board and the results of the EIA 
will inform the proposal to be considered by the University Management Board, and then our Board 
of Governors in July.

Should the Board of Governors adopt the proposal, we will then carry out a three month formal 
consultation on the University Centre, where everyone will have an opportunity to respond to the 
proposal. The outcomes of the consultation will be collated and presented to the Board of 
Governors for a final decision in November.

We will continue to keep you updated.

Professor Debra Humphris
Vice-Chancellor

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD MEETING 

2pm - 13th JUNE 2016 

Findings of survey on anti-social behaviour in the town centre 

TCM was commissioned by the Community Safety team at Hastings Borough Council to undertake a 
survey on the extent and impact of anti-social behaviour in the town centre 

50 questionnaires were distributed to businesses in Albert Road, Castle Street, Wellington Place, 
Station Road, Robertson Street, Trinity Street Priory Square, the lower part of Queens Road and 
Queens Avenue (Arcade) 

A 100% response would have represented an 11% sample survey. The actual response rate (47 or 
94%) represents a 10.6% sample. 

In addition,
a) The Chairman of the Town Centre Market company responded on behalf of 15 regular stall 

holders 
b) The staff at the Creative Media Centre responded on behalf of their tenants in Robertson 

Street and Havelock Road and offered copies of previous correspondence outlining examples 
of how ASB has impacted on their inward i
[...]
sex County Council  
Shabana Bayjou    Hastings Borough Council 
Gill Cameron-Waller     Wealden District Council  
Sarah Feather      East Sussex County Council 
Ian Fitzpatrick (speaker)     Eastbourne Borough Council  
Elizabeth Funge (speaker)     East Sussex County Council  
Jane Hartnell       Hastings Borough Council  
Beth McGhee      East Sussex County Council 
Andrew Palmer (speaker)     Hastings Borough Council  
Becky Shaw       East Sussex County Council 
Alison Spring       Rother District Council  
 

Apologies for absence : 
Katy Bourne  Sussex Police & Crime Commissioner 
Cllr. Chris Dowling  East Sussex County Council  
Wayne Edmunds JobCentre Plus  
Jeremy Leggett  Action in Rural Sussex  
Cllr. Carl Maynard  Rother District Council  
Kamini Sanghani Kent, Surrey & Sussex Community 

Rehabilitation Company (Seetec) 
Andrea Saunders  National Probation Service  
Ashley Scarff  High Weald, Lewes & Havens CCG  
Cllr. Andy Smith  Lewes District Council  
Cllr. Bob Standley  Wealden District Council  
Cllr. David Tutt  Eastbourne Borough Council  
 
  
NOTES 
 
1)   Welcome and Apologies  
 

Steve Manwaring welcomed ESSP members, delegates, observers, guests and speakers to 
the meeting. Apologies were given and those attending on behalf of others were identified. 
Steve provided a short introduction to the history of Stade Hall and the Stade area.  
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 14



 

Page 2 of 4 

2) Urgent items of business 
 

None.   
 

3) Notes of the meeting held on 2 March 2016 and Ma tters Arising  
 

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record and actions confirmed as completed.  
 

4) Source Skate Park Case Study  
 

Steve introduced a short video of the Hastings Source Skate Park and provided some 
information on the building and opening of the Park. The skate park is run by local company 
SourceBMX, now one of the UK’s largest BMX retailers, and was part funded by the 
company and grants from Hastings Borough Council, East Sussex County Council and the 
Foreshore Trust. Steve and other Members commended the project for regenerating a 
particularly dilapidated part of Hastings that had previously proven difficult to restore and 
manage.  
 

5) Update on Housing – Ian Fitzpatrick and Andrew P almer  
 

Steve introduced Ian Fitzpatrick, Eastbourne Borough Council, and Andrew Palmer, Hastings 
Borough Council, to present a paper on national housing policy developments.  
 
Andrew provided a brief introduction to the paper, and outlined the current direction of travel 
in national housing policy and the effect this will have on housing across East Sussex. There 
are concerns that a greater emphasis on home ownership, while beneficial for many in 
Britain, will decrease the availability of housing for the most financially disadvantaged groups. 
It is also possible that the shortage of supply in social sector housing will increase demand in 
the private rented sector thereby pushing up rents and decreasing availability. There may be 
a particular exacerbation of low housing availability in rural areas where affordable homes 
are already in short supply. Andrew highlighted the possible extension of a responsibility on 
local authorities to prevent homelessness, which it is believed the government may be 
considering, following the introduction of similar requirements in Wales and Scotland.   
 
Ian outlined the known details of the new Government levy on high value property proposed 
in the Housing and Planning Bill, and the potential cost for Eastbourne Borough Council. The 
sale of houses to cover levy costs will have an impact on housing revenue accounts and 
decrease opportunities for development, so authorities will need to consider providing 
housing in a new format.  
 
A discussion followed in which attendees echoed concerns regarding the implications of the 
reduction in local authority housing stock on young and vulnerable people. It was agreed that 
to meet the challenge, authorities would n
[...]
double 
devolution. Discussions are also underway with wider partners to consider the establishment 
of a Sub-national Transport Board in the South East.  
 
To keep up to date on developments in the 3SC devolution proposal, members can sign up 
to the newsletter at 3SCdevolution@eastsussex.gov.uk.  
 

7) Update on the Environment Strategy ESSP – Michae l Turner  
 

Steve introduced Michael Turner, Environment Agency, to provide an annual update on 
progress made during 2015/16 to deliver the ESSP Environment Strategy.  
 
Michael summarised the report and highlighted key developments within 2015/16, including 
that two thirds of the strategy actions have been completed, one third are ongoing and one 
action hasn’t been achieved because the original action has not proven to be practicable to 
achieve. The strategy involves working with an extensive range of partners and in some 
cases the speed of delivery on actions has increased due to statutory obligations on 
partners. On the other hand, where statutory obligations do not exist delivery has been 
slower and work with some partners has ended for 2016/17 because the progress made 
does not justify investment.  
 
In autumn 2016 progress in the Environment Strategy will be mapped against key indicators, 
including how the environment is impacting health, the economy and lifestyles across East 
Sussex. It was agreed that Michael would provide an update to the ESSP following this 
process.  
 
Members endorsed the Environment Strategy Action Plan for 2016/17.   
 

8) Area review of Education – Elizabeth Funge (ESCC ) and Graham Peters (SELEP) 
 

Steve introduced Elizabeth Funge, East Sussex County Council, and Graham Peters, Team 
East Sussex, to provide an update on the post-16 area review of education currently taking 
place across East Sussex.  
 
Elizabeth and Graham explained that the review is part of a national programme, lead jointly 
by the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills and the Department of Education. The 
review has considered the local economic and educational needs of East Sussex with a view 
to having fewer, larger and more resilient and efficient further education (FE) providers with 

Page 53



 

Page 4 of 4 

greater focus/specialisms. The review started in October and the final recommendations, 
which are currently being considered by governing bodies of FE organisations in East 
Sussex, are set to be published in May. As a result of the review, FE providers are 
considering a range of options to provide the high quality education that delivers the skills 
required by the local economy. The review has only considered FE and sixth form colleges; 
sixth forms were not included.  
 
A discussion followed in which members asked whether the review has addressed FE 
provision for young people with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). Elizabeth 
explained that although the review hadn’t considered this in particular, FE SEND provision 
will be considered as part of a broader review of education. The representation of parents 
and employers in the review was discussed, and members welcomed improvement and 
expansion of local careers and employability education/advice, which is being pursued as 
part of the review and the 3SC devolution proposal. In particular, concerns were raised 
around the ability for FE providers and employers to provide meaningful work experience for 
students in an increasingly digitised job market.   
 
ACTION: Graham to provide an update on the post-16 area review report, when 
published, to the ESSP.   
 

9) Any Other Business - All  
 

Steve thanked members for sending in their top three assembly topics - mental health, 
volunteering, and community resilience were the most popular choices.   
 
A discussion of the three proposed themes followed and members’ agreed that mental health 
and wellbeing is a very important topic and that the partnership could make a real statement 
by addressing it. It was agreed that it would be important to have mental health specialists 
involved in the day to help the numerous sectors involved in the partnership consider how 
they can improve mental health and wellbeing in East Sussex. Suggestions for content 
included, first-hand experiences, examples of best practice and existing projects, and 
information on how to support volunteers and employees.  
 
ACTION: Steve to work with colleagues to begin fram ing the Assembly theme and 
engage with sectors to draft a mixed and varied pro gramme.  
 

10)  Future meetings:  
• Tuesday 13 September 2016, 9.00-12.30pm, East Sussex Assembly, Venue TBC   
• Monday 5 December 2016, 10-12.00pm, Venue TBC   

 

 SUMMARY OF AGREED ACTIONS –  
Item Action 
8 Graham to provide an update on the post-16 area review report, 

when published, to the ESSP.   
9 Steve to work with colleagues to begin framing the Assembly theme 

and engage with sectors to draft a mixed and varied programme. 
 

A copy of all the presentations from the meeting can be found on the ESSP website 
(http://www.essp.org.uk/Meeting-papers-and-reports).     

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising (Chair)
	Minutes

	6 University of Brighton Update - Simon Hubbard, HBC (10 mins)
	1 Introduction
	1.1 In accordance with our engagement letter dated 11 January 2016 we have assisted in the (internally led) strategic review at the University of Brighton (‘the University’), providing an independent external view.
	1.2 Save as expressly provided for in the Engagement Letter, it is not to be referred to or quoted, in whole or in part, in any other context without our prior written consent.
	1.3 This report is based on the latest information made available to us as at the completion of our work on 29 January 2016 and we have not updated our work since that date.  We accept no responsibility to update it for events that take place after th...
	1.4 We prepared this report from information supplied by, and from discussions with, s
[...]
t to legal advice, staff with employment contracts which specify their place of work as Hastings could be offered employment at another campus or voluntary redundancy.  Depending on arrangements (if any) entered into with SCCH, there may ...

	4.14 External relationships and stakeholder engagement
	4.14.1 The University’s management team will consider this report, alongside any other relevant representations, and make a recommendation to the Board.  The Board will make a decision on the future of the Hastings campus.
	4.14.2 If this option (or a variation of it) is pursued by the Board then, aside from students and staff, one of the most difficult parts of fulfilling this option will be communication, consultation and management of external stakeholders.  Based on ...
	4.14.3 Publicising the outcome of the Board’s decision for the Hastings campus needs to be carefully planned to ensure the relevant stakeholders are consulted and informed in a logical order and timeframe.

	BDO spoke with the following individuals as part of the review:

	Message from Prof Humphris

	9 Partnerships Initiative - Street Life 'Street Drinking and Rough Sleeping' - John Whittington, HBC and Rosie Ross, Sussex Police (10 mins)
	11 Seawater Bathing Quality Update
	14 East Sussex Strategic Partnership Notes: 9 May 2016



Minutes of the meeting


Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership
Minutes 18 July 2016

Present:
Statutory Sector
Cllr Nick Bennett East Sussex County Council
Alan Blackwell Sea Change Sussex
Cllr Peter Chowney Hastings Borough Council
Paul Frost University of Brighton
Julie Gilbert-King EFRS
Simon Hubbard Hastings Borough Council
Cllr Rob Lee Hastings Borough Council
Rosie Ross Sussex Police
Mike Thompson Amicus Horizon
Richard Watson Hastings and Rother CCG

Community and Voluntary Sectors
Marie Casey Hastings Community Network
Tania Charman Big Local
Carole Dixon Education Futures Trust
Julie Eason Hastings Community Network
Steve Manwaring Hastings Community Network
Marc Turczanski Hastings Community Network
Catherine Watson Hastings Community Network

Business Sector
Sean Dennis Let’s Do Business

In Attendance
Kevin Boorman Hastings Borough Council
Shabana Bayjou Hastings Borough Council
Andrew Palmer Hastings Borough Council
Annie Whelan Seaview Project
John Whittington Hastings Borough Council

Apologies for absence were received from:
Clive Galbraith Chamber of Commerce
Cliff Slack Hastings Community Network
Bruce Campbell Job Centre Plus
Jim Norris Hastings & St Leonards Tourism Assoc.
Andrew Knight Chamber of Commerce
Clive Cooke Sussex Coast College Hastings
Jenny Jones Hastings Academy
Rob Woods Town Centre Management



1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

With reference to item 4 (University of Brighton update) – Simon Hubbard is on the 
Board of Governors at Sussex Coast College Hastings.

2  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record with no matters arising.

3  WHITE ROCK AREA DEVELOPMENT 

Kevin Boorman, Head of Marketing at Hastings Borough Council gave an update 
on the plans for the 35 acres of land in the White Rock area of the town offering 
great opportunity for development including potential retail, housing and leisure 
facilities.  Consultants have been appointed to lead the planning and informal 
discussions with key businesses have begun. 

The Board thanked Kevin for the presentation and raised the following points:
 What kind of housing tenure will be provided?
 Public transport provision will need to be considered
 How do we identify short, medium and long term investment?
 How will this development be funded?

Kevin gave reassurance that we are at the start of the process can ask for number 
of things to be explored within the consultants brief. Infrastructure will be a key 
component and discussions have been held with the bus company as well as with 
County to ensure transport is fully integrated into the offer.  Completion of the 
development will be a long term aim but will be rolled out in stages to achieve 
incrementally. Funding arrangements are still being investigated.

4  UNIVERSITY OF BRIGHTON UPDATE 

Simon Hubbard gave an update on the University of Brighton’s review of HE 
provision in Hastings. The Council have appointed BIGGAR Economics to produce 
an independent report by mid-September. They have much experience in this area 
and will be contacting people to arrange interviews shortly. The University have 
launched an engagement process which will continue until the autumn, giving an 
opportunity to join up our efforts but the long term position is still unclear.

Paul Frost reported that the University of Brighton’s consultation is focussed on the 
future nature and form of the University centre. Operational issues will need to be 
balanced with the course offer and this may mean deciding between a wider 
curricular portfolio or a more focussed institute type provision. He added that this is 
now a very competitive industry and many similar reviews are taking place in HE 
colleges across the country to ensure they are viable in the future.

The Board expressed their concerns that decisions have been made prior to the 
conclusion of the consultation and the BDO report lacks data analysis or robust 
evidence. In these difficult economic times, Hastings gives a good opportunity to 
deliver HE learning at a lower cost and provide an alternative offer in contrast with 
the Brighton area.
They welcomed the independent report commissioned from BIGGAR but 
questioned how the results will be aligned with the BDO report or influence the 
changes being implemented by the University. They recommended that we 
maintain pressure on the University’s Governors to overturn the decision and raise 



this issue with the MP.  

Paul assured the Board that opportunities to feed into the process are still in place 
and Simon gave a reminder that the College is very much a key player in this and 
we should work closely with them to represent the town’s educational needs. 

5  PRESENTATION FROM SEAVIEW 

Annie Whelan from the Seaview project updated the Board on the work of the 
organisation to tackle homelessness in the town. They supported the need for a 
permanent night shelter in town in addition to the Snowflake scheme operating in 
the winter.

Cllr Lee reported that the Council are prioritising this issue as evidenced by the 
recent ‘housing first’ model amendments to the housing plan. 

The Board thanked her for the information and recognised that this is a critical 
service for the town’s most vulnerable. They queried:

 The apparent increase in visible homelessness in the town
 What treatment options are available for referrals especially for mental 

health issues
 What gaps are evident

Annie confirmed that Seaview continue to work with partners but do struggle to find 
funding, particularly for outreach work. Suitable housing stock is in short supply and 
support to maintain tenancies is needed. She welcomed the ‘Housing First’ model 
of operation as a good platform to build upon.
 
This issue to go on October Board agenda for further discussion on shelters/mental 
health support.

6  PARTNERSHIPS INITIATIVE - STREET LIFE 'STREET DRINKING AND ROUGH 
SLEEPING' 

CI Rosie Ross, from Sussex Police and John Whittington from HBC presented a 
report on street drinking and rough sleeping in the Town. The statistics show an 
increase in numbers since 2011 and identify the associated underlying issues of 
mental health issues and drug and alcohol additions. This is having a detrimental 
effect on the local community and businesses. They outlined the work being 
undertaken by the Police and other partners to tackle this situation.

The Board recognised that this is a complex issue exacerbated by the reduction in 
public spending, benefit caps and the housing crisis. They recommended that:

 Effective partnership work will be needed to tackle this issue using a whole 
range of services 

 A townwide event may be required for partners to identify gaps and 
formulate a long term sustainable strategy to address

 Some funding streams are still available and we need identify potential bids 
and coordinate this effectively across the town as a whole

 Key actions should be identified and owned by the LSP

Rosie reported that other towns are experiencing similar issues and data shows 
that two thirds of the street drinkers and homeless are local people. Finding a 
balance between enforcement and prevention is a key aim. 



7  COMMUNITY COHESION ACTIVITIES FOLLOWING REFERENDUM RESULT 

Reports have been received of a number of cancellations to tourist and language 
school bookings due to negative news reports both here and abroad as a result of 
the Brexit decision. If these incidents are not isolated, the potential damage to the 
local economy could be considerable. 

The Board agreed that:
 We need to challenge negative news reporting as it arises
 The upcoming 950th anniversary of the Battle of Hasting provides an 

opportunity to market the areas in a more positive light
 Monitoring the situation as well as wider community cohesion issues will 

help provide data to inform interventions and any training which may be 
needed within local businesses or the community 

 The leader’s message in the local newspaper, direct marketing to language 
schools and other media statements may also provide opportunities to 
convey a message of reassurance that the town is a safe and welcoming 
one for visitors from abroad 

 Zero tolerance of hate crimes and high profile enforcement of the law is also 
key to address

8  INFORMATION ITEMS: 

The Seawater Bathing Quality and Anti-Poverty Strategy updates were noted for 
information.

9  EXECUTIVE DELIVERY GROUP NOTES: 22 JUNE 2016 

The notes of the last LSP EDG meeting were noted.

10  EAST SUSSEX STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP NOTES: 9 MAY 2016 

The minutes of the last ESSP meeting were noted.

11  NEXT MEETING DATE: 17 OCTOBER 2016 
 


